## 504161272 01/03/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4207948

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK S. HAMMOND	10/31/2005
MARK R. HILINSKI	10/31/2005
DAVID B. SPEIGHTS	12/31/2005
KENNY C. VU	10/31/2005
JAMES D. HOLLAND	10/31/2005
PETER L. BRADSHAW	10/31/2005

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE RETURN EXCHANGE, INC.
Street Address:	10401 LINN STATION RD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 200
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40223

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15210079
Patent Number:	9424588

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aharrison@stites.com

Correspondent Name: STITES & HARBISON, PLLC Address Line 1: 400 WEST MARKET ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	<b>ER:</b> RE258/0RE12; RE258/0RE16	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AIMEE HARRISON	
SIGNATURE:	/aimee harrison/	

PATENT REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0672

504161272

DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2017	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=14750828_Continuation_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=14750828_Continuation_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=14750828_Continuation_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=14750828 Continuation Assignment#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0673

PATENT Client Code: RETEX.013A

Application No.: Unknown Filing Date: Filed Herewith

10%

Page 1

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Mark S. Hammond, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 83 Ritz Cove, Dana Point, CA 92629, Mark R. Hilinski, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 471 University Circle, Claremont, CA 91711; David B. Speights, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 13031 Solinda, Tustin, CA 92782; Kenny C. Vu, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7 Wildflower Place, Ladera Ranch, CA 92694; James D. Holland, a citizen of the United Kingdom, residing at 24 Via Ceramica, San Clemente, CA 92673; and Peter L. Bradshaw, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1819 Calle de Los Alamos, San Clemente, CA 92672, have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DATA COLLECTION AT A POINT OF RETURN for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, The Return Exchange, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation, with its principal place of business at 6430 Oak Canyon, Suite 250, Irvine, CA 92618, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0674 Application No.: Unknown Filing Date: Filed Herewith

Client Code: RETEX.013A Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and real this STATE OF CALL COUNTY OF OVAMAL personally appeared Mark S. Hammond , before me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acteft lecuted the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. LYNETTE M. WILLIAMS [SEAL] COMM. #1520981 Notary Signa tary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY ly Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ark R. Hilinski STATE OF COUNTY OF (NOW) personally appeared Mark R. Hilinski , before me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, ned the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. LYNETTE M. WILLIAMS COMM. #1520981 [SEAL] Notary Signatu tary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008

> PATENT REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0675

PATENT

Application No.: Unknown

Filing Date: Filed Herewith

Client Code: RETEX.013A

Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 31 day of October STATE OF CAUT COUNTY OF WWW personally appeared David B. Speights personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person at executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. [SEAL] LYNETTE M. WILLIAMS COMM. #1520981 **Notary Sig** tary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 31 day of Octo STATE OF CAN'T COUNTY OF OMNOW personally appeared Kenny C. Vu , before me, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the ber ecuted the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. YNETTE M. WILLIAMS [SEAL] COMM. #1520981 Notary Signature tary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008

PATENT

REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0676

PATENT

Application No.: Unknown

Filing Date: Filed Herewith

Client Code: RETEX.013A

Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 3 day of James Holland STATE OF CAUT. On 10 60, before me, 140 Milliam, personally appeared James C. Holland personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. LYNETTE M. WILLIAMS [SEAL] COMM. #1520981 tary Public-California Notary Signat ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008 STATE OF CAME. On 10 2 DV, before me, personally appeared Peter L. Bradshaw personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. NETTE M. WILLIAMS [SEAL] COMM. #1520981 Notary Signatur tary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY y Comm. Exp. Oct 21, 2008 1968695:smn 100305

**PATENT** 

REEL: 040828 FRAME: 0677

RECORDED: 01/03/2017